CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 01

PROJECT: St Pete-Clearwater International Airport

Airport Landside and Parking Lot Improvements - Rebid
(PID Number: 001546A)

CONTRACT NO: 167-0509-CP(PF)

AGREEMENT DATE: September 26, 2017
COMMENCEMENT DATE: December 26, 2017 (NTP Date)
AGREEMENT TERM: 540 consecutive calendar days
OWNER: Pinellas County

CONTRACTOR: Pepper Contracting Services, Inc.
DESCRIPTION:

This Change Order is for various items related to revisions to the plans and associated time
extensions.

REASON FOR CHANGE

The need for this change order is for the following:

1.

Convert the cost of the nine (9) bid allowance items, totaling $965,000.00, to Unspecified
Work.

Convert the cost of Owners Contingency totaling $600,000.00 to Unspecified Work.

All field Additional Work Authorizations (i.e. Field Directives) executed to date will be applied
and paid against the new Unspecified Work line item;

Scope of Work revisions due to re-phasing of the project;

Addition of new pay items; and quantity adjustment to existing pay items due to required
Scope of Work revisions and re-phasing.

Revisions to schedule milestones and liquidated damages;

Reduction of retainage from ten percent (10%) to five percent (5%);



CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT

1. Conversion of Allowances and Owners Contingency to Unspecified Work

The following contract items will be converted to Unspecified Work:

Allowance No. 1 Trash Compactor enclosure (15'x30) LS $30,000.00
Allowance No. 2  Permanent Area Lighting — Remote #2 LS $35,000.00
Allowance No. 3  Relocate Existing Airport Monument Signs LS $60,000.00
Allowance No.4  Portable Changeable Message Sign LS $15,000.00
Allowance No. 5  Two 12'x12’ DMS signs and sign structure LS  $200,000.00
Allowance No. 6  Eight portable light banks, (120 days) LS $50,000.00
Allowance No. 7  Covered Pedestrian Walkway LS  $450,000.00
Allowance No. 8  Parking Lot Directional Sighage LS $50,000.00
Allowance No. 9 On-site Electrical/Communications Services LS $75,000.00

Owners Contingency LS  $600,000.00
TOTAL $1,565,000.00

Therefore, the new total amount of Unspecified Work will now be $1,565,000.00.

2. New Pay ltems and Quantity Adjustments to Existing Pay ltems

Due to unforeseen field conditions, and a need to re-phase the project sequencing, it is
necessary to add new pay items with associated unit costs to the project, as well as, quantity
adjustments to existing pay items.

Attachment “B” denotes these additions and revisions. The additional costs of these items is
$492,555.62. This amount will be paid from the Unspecified Work amount, set forth above in
Section 1.

Therefore, the balance of the Unspecified Work item will be as foliows:

¢ Conversion of Allowances/Owners Contingency

to Unspecified Work $1,565,000.00
e Deduction in Unspecified Work due to Additional Costs related to New Pay ltems
and Quantity Adjustment to Existing Pay ltems ($492,555.62)
Balance of Unspecified Work $1,072,444.38

3. Adjustments to Previous Allowance items

The (previous) Allowance items No. 02, No. 05 and No. 07 will no longer be implemented as
part of this project. The remaining (previous) Allowance items will be paid from the Balance
of Unspecified Work, shown above, set forth in Section 2.



4. Work Authorizations
All Additional Work Authorizations (AWA) executed to date (and previously applied to Owners
Contingency and Allowances) will be now be paid from the Balance of the Unspecified Work,
set forth in Section 2.

5. Payment for Unspecified Work

Payment for Unspecified Work shall be made according to Pinellas County Standard
Technical Specifications for Roadway and Related Construction (January 2018)
Specification 999-0000 Unspecified Work.

6. Scope of Work Revisions due to alteration of plans

The Owner and the Contractor have mutually agreed that a re-phasing of the project is
acceptable to reduce operational impacts to the Airport. (Attachment “A” contains the most
recent Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) plans showing the re-phasing of this project). The
County and the Contractor have negotiated and mutually agreed to a lump sum cost of three
hundred and nineteen thousand three hundred dollars and zero cents ($319,300.00) to be
made in partial payments on a prorated basis as work is completed under a new line item
Maintenance of Traffic — Re-Phasing.

An additional one hundred and forty nine (149) calendar days will be also be added to the
duration of the project for the Contractor to reach Final Completion.

7. Revisions to schedule milestones and liquidated damages

Contract Section B Special Conditions subsection 20(B) Liquidated Damages shall be
replaced with:

B. The County shall be entitled to assess, as liqguidated damages, but not as a penally, for each
Calendar day after the time specified for Substantial completion and Final completion:

Phase Calendar days after Notice fo Liguidated Damages
Proceed per Day
(NTP December 26, 2017)
Substantial 624 calendar days $1500.00
Completion (September 11, 2019)
Final Completion 689 calendar days $1000.00
(November 15, 2019)

The Project shall be deemed to be completed on the date the Work is deemed complete fo
the satisfaction of the Design Professional/Engineer/Project Manager. The Contractor hereby
expressly waives and relinquishes any right which it may have fo seek to characterize the
above-noted liquidated damages as a penally. The parties agree that the liquidated damages
sum represents a fair and reasonable estimate of the County’s actual damages at the time
of contracting if the Contractor fails to complete the Work in a timely manner.



8. Reduction of Retainage

Contract Section B Special Conditions subsection 25(G) Payment to Contractor (Retainage)
shall be replaced with:

G. Refainage: If progress salisfactory to the County is being made by the Contractor, the
Contractor will receive partial payments on this Agreement as the Work progresses, based
upon estimates of the amount of Work done less payments previously made. In each case
5% of the Agreement Amount earned shall be retained until satisfactory completion and final
acceptance of the Project, and final compliance by the Confractor with all terms and
conditions of the Confract Documents. Neither progress payment nor partial or entire use or
occupancy of the Project by the County shall constitute an acceptance of Work not in
accordance with the Contract Documents. The County, prior to making of any payment, may
require the Conftractor to furnish a certificate or other evidence showing the amount of Work
done or completed af that time.

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE:

Original Agreement Amount: $13,238,899.88
Change Order No. 01: $319,300.00

Final Revised Agreement Amount: $13,558,199.88



Your acceptance of this Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be
performed subject to all of the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated
above, as fully as if the same were repeated in this acceptance. Acceptance by Contractor of this
adjustment to the agreement shall constitute a full and final settlement and release by Contractor of
any and all claims, whether known or unknown, against the Owner arising out of or related to the
substance of or the circumstances giving rise to the change or changes set forth herein, including

claims for impact and delay costs.

ATTEST:

By:

Ken Burke

Clerk of the Court

ATTEST:

By: \/ PYhlprs”
“Teamq o vAgdey
?“O\ﬁ& HMongmol ASisand
Type/Print Name and Title

(Seal)

PINELLAS COUNTY,
FLORIDA

by and through its Board of
County Commissioners

By:

Chairman
Board of County
Commissioners

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

o Voo

Oftice of the County Attorney

CONTRACTOR:

Type/Print Name and Title

— n


atykb60
BP AATF


ATTACHMENT “A”

Maintenance of Traffic Plans



Y:\St. Pete Cieorwater (PIE)\15-27 (Landside and Porking Improvements)\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawings — Parking Lo1\(001)._15-~27_PHASING & MAINT. OF TRAFFIC PHASE 1-REVISEO—{PH—101).dwg. il 12, 2018 — 8:55am

EXIST. OVERHEAD ] LA
SIGN STRUCTURE = _ W oF HFO’B
= oF Wﬁﬂ- SEEBID
ALTm m LIMITE OF {WALIONAY
CANOFY TOBE CONSTRIMCTED IN FHASE 1.
2. BARRICADES ARE TO REMAIN B
ket thceer
WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED.
3, BARRICADE PLACEMENT SHALL BE
20| ADJUSTED BASED ON CONSTRUCTION

CONDITIONS AND TO PROVIDE ACCESS AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST.

t%&wmm m;ﬂg&:%}%

AL A KING AREAS ARE TO
RECEIVE THE FINAL 1.25" LIFT IN PHASE 1

440 SY OF TEMPORARY PAVEMENT

650 Y OF TEMPORARY PAYEMENT =

E=d SEE DETAIL A" BELOW FOR
PAVEMENT MARKINGS

EXIST. OVERHEAD
SIGN STRUCTURE

CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY
TRANSITION PAVEMENT {332 SY}

ﬁ,mm BLYD. ARE T0 RECEIVE ONLY
LN 3 THE [NITIAL 135 * LIFT. OF ASFHALT B
LIMITS OF PROPOSED PHASE 1.
EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT h ‘: o ke et FOR Py X
i 5 \ TENPO TOBE
PLACE @ TMASE L,

CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY
" TRANSITION PAVENENT (#65%)

Y on 2
.+ EXISTING ELECTRICAL TRMSFORMER
N TOREMAIN UNTIL THE NEW DUKE
ENERGY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM IS %4
‘OPERATIONAL

— PHASE 1- AREA 3
WORK IN THIS AREA CANNOT
BEGIN UNTE. SOUTH TENANT
ENTRANCE 15 IN SERVICE

.
{1 12MAX SLOPE) |
155Y) :
) . |
o : v r 2 '
“n ~ , REMOVE EXIST MARKINGS AND )
- PAINT TEMPORARY HANDICAP AN e TR
N < ) SPACES AS SHOWN
: ¢ T WY - ! i \ ’
a\ ¥,
AN TR LA
A N AT LERBT
" : S > 9 ’ 4 ﬁ%gm ATALL
i & PHASE 1 / .
" ¢ | 3 AREA 1 ;
N
\
CONGTRUTT TENPORARY AEVERSE ACCES2
\ WAL EAFIIEH NAFEING LOT GRADE. Fiseu, :
. LB LT OF ABFFALT T BE FLACED LGN 3
W COMPLETICN OF FERMAMERT HEVERSS
o ICTESS ROAS Y ToOT SOUTM TENANT
ENTRANCE
LEGEND
. .
PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW
- e
INFORMATIONAL TRAFFIC
e DIRECTION ARROW FRERS
PRASE 1AREAD . |
—— e HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES BARRICADES
| NEW OVERHEAD SIGN TO .
————— . W@r“ ;Eﬁg%%z@gRSICADES L ; BE INCLUDED IN PHASE 1
v »
s BRI SrC rEMOTAL - AT
2“ TEMPORARY TRANSITION PAVEMENT u [ —
{PROVIDE MILLED BUTT JOINT AT TIEIN A\ §
TO EXIST. PAVEMENT) i Wy [ EX\ST\NG ENTRANCE ROAD 3
| ;
- : PPROVED BY: | OATE:
P— a AIRPORT LANDSIDE | Pescrimon: » ¢ LY 2017
-
A (-I ] Y;‘BPE@@EWEGNT%OT PHASING AND MAINTENANCE proseer o, —
1 712118 | MISCELLANEOUS REVISIONS G et 8t i . OF TRAFFIC (PHASE 1) -
DH EL {7275 . -
REV. NO.| DATE DESCRIPTION Rev. By | OO u.-ﬁ;',‘a@?%umﬁ I;ivg.?’dz\nvn% v ,'...—1... e 915 I'n lrr'u[lnr-.‘ll S P# 1426412 J‘CL‘ESLQ' r?gofnvélys OATE SHEET: PH—101




LEME DIST B5H MU BLACHLCUT ERIST. DOUELE YELLOW STRIPE £ DG f NOTElL .
i e i L AEFER 70 REMAMDER OF PLAN EET FOR
d \ N . / DI PATINS REQLIFSRETS Of
i % anl - ) 7 CRNPRNENTS OF WaRK
SNRT OVERHERD B STILISTURE - - i :wmém OF ASPHALT FOR
mml___ i : N "“h\( : PHASE 2 & m&mnﬁﬁr&'&‘ D
— i T L = % ’ %@m NG TERM LOT OH
L s S L T
i ' < S SHEET Ph-10) FORLIMITS OF TERPORARY
o |/ Meweemomes eemﬁ' Z - Sy aﬁfﬁ L
i SRSTUOUNS W1 n\ mrﬂtm%mﬂm“; =
Rgmuva 7 A
Sign . ' =
S LY 3 4
2 FEA
I _T-TN. AR FET m&% e FRASE ] BUSRCADES
: _ P
! qn =t onimae T
_ TR WO e e
E m“ﬁ fismnie st 7 JREA Y AT
AOESS A {18¥]
: 2
'5' 7
- /’/ -
% o g Pred { =
5 * = == ;
3 PN S = — TOREMA LA, THE M DO
g T it = =
1 . / — ==
H i e e N = i =
i RV AT RO VY 0 \_‘ A = == oD S WS
| oY e e
H N = ==
i =g TEMR  SASIE WA
2 = FTFE {1732 BKIP)
5 =
H = HATIONGS TO BE PER SIEET
£l i LEGEND = Al
N b
E IR, sessssas TRARFIC CONES !
________ BARRIZADES Wi FENCE
H TEWD & 60D e HIOWPHOFLE BARNICADES
WHIZBTRIE S L0 - PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW
3 WHTE TTRPE - mﬁmm CIRECTION
‘g T e 0 By — £ B O rewomarsen : .‘ W
- o S SRR .
E mn TCENST. nuunrqu T TR T 0\ e
2 COMPLETED WORK | |
& ANEA OFLONG TERILOT TO RECEIY / L - y |
g ﬁ'ﬂu&ﬂmm.wounmr E )
: DETAIL*A"_ i S ENET SN REMOYAL . '
H \{NOT 70 SCALE) ! |
; e T AEEATRE o [ e
g S E—— i FAC AN Tiverovewents | PHEPNERER VAINENANCGE | o]
z R m | e DM Intermaticnal SP#:4264.12 g Ty BATE s PH—10%




Y:\St. Pete Clearwater (PIE}\15-27 (Londside and Porking Improvements)\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawings ~ Parking Lot\(O03)_15-27_PHASING & MAINT. OF TRAFFIC PHASE 3-REVISED~{PH—103).dwg, Jul 12, 2018 — &:30pm

OME WY TRATT DURIAG PASE D ABTA 7 WORM
o ﬁ: o ?ﬁs\r) e e oeau | |

T — -

TRANSITIN PRVEMENT AT ENL)
[F BMAE 3 WAEA T OVEIFT WG
IEY)

NOTE:
1. REFER TO REMAINDER OF PLAN 5ET FOR
RODITIONAL PHASING
UF VARIDLS COMPOMENTE OF
2. WORK [N PHASE 3 SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL
. PHASE PHASE 2 HAS BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY
COMPLETED.

1 3,mﬂm: 1 BAY BE DOKE

| WITH WO ll\'lil.!‘l TAREA 2.
- .

4, COMRTRUCT THE FiNAL 198" LIFT OF
ABFHALT FOR PHASE § AREA 1 (RENTAL LOT)
AN THAT {OF THE RERTAL LOT
COMSTRUCTED IN| PRASE 2

. CONSTRUCT ONLY THE INITIAL 1.25°LIFT OF
ag%ALT IN PHASE 3 AREA 2 (TOLL PLAZA

)
8 a\rﬂaﬂ mmnmmw
B

-r SEE SHEET 1 |GIA FIIR TRMHCRURY

J ; ¥ CONSTRUCTION TO EXST. S{RRT TR
— UNHTAIN CROSEWALE N SERVKE AT LT, NUET i [N SERVICE #1eci 10

Al EROEEWALK BARRICADES EINIG WA, 1] FHASE T RSEA D,
K2 10 EE M VRS WITH FERE :
LPREE

él e, ” NEW LONG TERM LOT TICKETING PLAZA
= i ':/ 'llllﬁn_ll_!_llll!n’i];illhﬁiﬂllm GORE MARKING PER
] 3 SHEET S-4

=

== \

-1 SEE SHEET PH-103A FOR ENLARGED
] |} VIEW WITH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Hi=
= i =

MARKINGS PER SHEET $-4

T

LEGEND
“asssses  TRAPFCCONES
e WIGH PROFILE BARRICACER

L1
I
n_.!.q@ k.
T
[TTTTTT

/“‘-.\
?l MK}
I

........ JGLEROEIL E BARRICASES WITH -k 1.2 = e 7
o il A = 7>yl e 4 7
- INECAMATIONAL TRARFIE DIRECTION - -‘*.\::-.. """"..I.-Q f
| TRARSTTION PAVEMENT ‘ Sa ‘1 —— -
[ | ProviE SiLLED BUTT JGINT AT TEEAN '
= ToEwst.
. TENPORAY AENTAL Lo TORECEVE T O SPACED @
L ONLY THE INITIAL 1.28° LEFT OF REMOVE AFTER NEW 1A
ASPHALTIN PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 ﬁnﬁg&grmmm
[: TEMPORARY SIGN
J— M AIRPORT LANDSIDE [ozscrerion: APPROVED BY: " sy 2017
- 8 oo AND PARKING LOT | pHASING AND MAINTENANCE TR
| 711216 | MISCELLANEOUS REVISIONS G } - IMPROVEMENTS OF TRAFFIC (PHASE 3) 00277-032.01
REV. NO| DATE DESCRIPTION Rev. oy | SO B m mernitianal SP#:4264‘12 ?&Eilg‘ '?go‘uuv;gs OATE pHeET PH~103




Y:\St. Pete Gieorwater (PIEJ\15~27 (Landside and Parking improvements)\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawings ~ Parking Lot\(D03)_15-27_PHASING & MAINT OF TRAFFIC PHASE 3-REVISED-(PH—103A).dwg. Jul 12, 2018 ~ 6:32pm

LEGEND

notes:
1. AREA 0 WORK MAY BEGIH ANY TIEE AFTER
[:‘ COMPLETED WORK PHA%E 34REA 21S CONPLETE ANG THE
pase 2AREA sls PUT INTO SERWICE.
¥ AREA 0 MAY AY NOT BE
FERFORMED coNOURRENT WITH WORK N
| 2" TEMPORARY PAVEMENT PHASE 4 ARE
e HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES
oo~  HIGHPROFLE BARRICADES
WITH FENCE PANELS MANTAIN ONE OF THESE
TWO CROSSWALKS IN
MAINTAIN TWO OF THESE mmmmme=  LOWPROFILE RARRICADER SERVICE AT ALLTIMES R
THREE CROSSWALKS IN DURING THIS PHASE
SERVICE AT ALL THES - PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW
DURING THIS PHASE ) .
o .
. REENER e : ,
ot = PR S
- B A | == = e
= -
sEraansasassngairire s g ! p
=0
g .
-
AREA 0 =
>
fad !
H .
e Crrmmrred | -
WWWW/WW }W W/%’,W’/ S
77 ’ - e - — =l ~ ",
e e S S\
= = e “ "
. s, ~
L t Yo,
REPLACE WITH FIGHT TLEN ARFDW AT | - B
EETINING OF PHASE D44 7 DK !
y h L ) . | 1
CONSTRUGT TEMPORARY e B o PAINT 6 WHITE STRIPE .
TRANSITION PAVEMENT ! PRI TOWGRH N FHASE S AR 2 1 . ,
UPON COMPLETION OF . | ORATR] TEMPCARY EOEWAL / REMOVE EXIST, SIDEWALK
DUASE 2 REAZNORE 4 TRANSTION (T WX S0 ! 4 NEW SHORT TERM TICKETING d }
- | frosy) ; PLAZA HMUST BE PUT TO
FEMOVE EXGET. GRS NV ; / r j SERVICE PRIOR T BEGINNING
. REMOVE EXET ANRINGAT " FAVEMEN! WA . - WORK N PHASE 3 AREA2 ﬂ \ Y
S mmcenG o RS A s W / o ;
I ; = f
MERGE AND ARROW MARKINGS e e =
DURING PHASE 3 AREA 2 WORK b Yo :
i BaRF . S
n R T ARER 2 WORK N f >
= b hupih ol e il oMy L y MAINTAIN 2 THRU LANES
- 1.m,.mm\ \ e = N S e
= WORK IN PHASE 3 AREA 2 . i
PH AS E 3 2o WALKWAY CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY SIDEWALK ‘>;<' p
h -- TO == —-—._..___________‘.L /_ TRANSITION (112 MAX 5L0PE) 5 ESTING ELECTHICAL
b TERMINAL g Y TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN UNTIL THE
> / NEW DUKE ENERGY ELECTRICAL
* SYSTEM IS OPERATIONAL
- "‘ ]
g : k= %
I - \ ! it
s : = \
) == 3, WALKWAY
: — A t o
- L= . | TERMINAL
= s | 1] \ y,
b j‘ l’——‘ S o) 1 |
. _— —
[ E— -~ Ao = i
=X ot e T s ;
=== £ — q
3 APPROVED BY: DATE:
sesones A8 3 AIRPORT LANDSIDE |osseRiPrion: LY 2017
S . |9 AND PARKING LOT | PHASING AND MAINTENANCE SR
s IMPROVEMENTS 00277-032.01
7i12/18_| MISCELLANEOUS REVISIONS IS o R R fioros gy SP#:4364.12 OF TRAFFIC (AREA 0) aEs N BSOBIN i T
REV. NO.| DATE DESCRIPTION Rev sy | O ——— lmﬂ. .‘t’.gy...ﬁ TR " ’ FLA. UIC. NO 40855 PH-103A




Y:\St. Pete Cieorwater (PIE)\15~27 (Landside and Parking Improvements\\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawinga — Parking Laq\(004)_15~27_PHASING & MAINT. OF TRAFFIC PHASE 4-REVISED-{PH-104).dwg, Jui 12, 2018 — 6:34pm

Tonwaal |

SnOViHoRs |
1073804 130

/_’ ‘ SNV WAL
e

REMOVE DURING
PHASE 3 AREA 2 WORK
AND REPLACE WITH:

LEGEND

.. TRAFFIC CONES

HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES
HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES WATH
FENCE PANELS

PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW
INFORMATIONAL TRAFFIC DIRECTION
ARROW

2" TEMPORARY TRANSITION PAVEMENT
(PROVIDE MILLED BUTT JOINT AT TIE-IN
TO EXIST.

COMPLETED WORK

AREA CF LONG TERM LOT AND
TEMPORARY RENTAL LOT TO RECEIVE
ONLY THE INITIAL 1.25" LIFT OF
ASPHALT IN PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2

OE L

L

THEMMAN. RETURN
RENTAL CAR RETURN

[

ONE WAY TRAFFIC

CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY PAVEMENT I 5
/_ SEESHEET PI1104A FOR ADDITIORAL DETALS | | |

T — =

.‘\If

T,

TEMPORARY SIGN
oesioneo 95
o MA
712118 | MISCELLANEOUS REVISIONS iG
CHECKED DH
REV. NOi DATE DESCRIPTION REV. 8Y —

INFRAMTRICTURE

SEE SHEET PH-104A TO PH-104C FOR
ENLARGED VIEW WITH ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

PROJDE TEMPORARY
TRADSITION PAVEMENT AT END
OF HASE 3 AREA 2 (NIGHTWORK} -

WALEWAT N SERCE
LNTE PROPCSET) WALAWAY 12 COMPLE]
WNDI N SERMOE HC= FROFILE

EARRICATIES WITH FENCE PANELS 4AE 10 1
(= FROICED ALCWCS WAL A TS -

MAINTAN EXST
L

" o

= NEW SHORT TERMLOT
TICKETING PLAZA

e 0 60 120
= — |
NOTE:
~ N 1. REFERE TO REMAINDER OF PLAN
| SET FOR ADDITIONAL PHASING
REQUIREMENTS OF VARIOUS

— COMPONENTS OF WORK.

2. WORKIN PHASE 4 SHALL NOT
BEGIN UNTIL PHASE 3 HAS BEEN
SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETED.

3. WORKIN PHASE 4 AREA 1 MAY BE
PERFORMED CONCURRENT WITH
WORK IN PHASE 4 AREA 2 THRU §

NEW LONG TERM LOT TICKETING PLAZA

CONSTRUCT FINAL LIFT OF
ASPHALT AS PART OF PHASE 4
AREA1

GORE MARKING PER
SHEET 5-4

EXISTING ELECTRICAL

TRANSFORMER TQ REMAIN UNTIL

THE NEW DUKE ENERGY

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM IS

OPERATIONAL

380 PARK PLACE B.AD.
TEL (72715303508 (2
s Santc com  Curiile d Aud

£y

it by 275

OESCRIPTION:

PHASING AND MAINTENANCE
OF TRAFFIC (PHASE 4)

AIRPORT LANDSIDE
AND PARKING LOT
IMPROVEMENTS
SP#:4764.12

e =

H f
international

APPROVED BY: DATE:
JULY 2017
[PROJECT NO.
00277-032.01
JAMES N, GOGDWIN DATE [SHEET:
FLA. LIC. NO 40955 PH-104




Y:\St. Pete Clearwater (PIEJ\|S=27 (Landside ond Porking Improvements)\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawings — Parking Lat\(004)_15~27._PHASING & MAINT. OF TRAFFIC PHASE 4-REVISED—(PH—104A).dwg. Jul 12, 2018 ~ 7:12pm

o T

e I S

FPIASE | ARERT L0

e T T

TEMNAL RETLS

oar
& Boteior

LEGEND
TRAFFIC CONES

HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES

HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES WITH
FENCE PANELS

PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW
INFORMATIONAL TRAFFIC DIRECTION
ARROW

2" TEMPORARY TRANSITION PAVEMENT
(PROVIDE MHLLED BUTT JOINT AT TIE-IN

VaSas

TO EXIST, T

COMPLETED WORK

AREA OF LONG TERM LOT AND
TEMPORARY RENTAL LOT TO RECEIVE
ONLY THE INITIAL 1.25" LIFT OF
ASPHALT IN PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2

ol

N7

PHASE 4

R

NOTES:

sy oe

2. WHENE TEMPORAIY PAVEMENT ASUTE KW
NOT CONSTRUCT CURB AND/OR SIDEWALK

UNTIL TEMPORARY PAVEMENT HAS BEEN
REMOVED,

i

/

7

PON——

~— ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY PAVEMENT
NEEDED PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK ON
PHASE 4 AREA

X N SN N NN - & A &
oo 10 ] . ﬁ |’§ g 0 SA—R ‘K_ 'ANNGD S L| 8 -|E DESCRIPTION: APPROVED 8Y: e o1
-
- A e IMPROVEMENTS PHASING AND MAINTENANCE R N
7112/18_| MISCELLANEQUS REVISIONS | OF TRAFFIC (PHASE 4 AREA 2 :
REV. NO D/JT; . ODEscmPnoN R:\‘/l.Gm« evcaco DM !ﬁEM%TERCJHH International SP#:4264.12 ( ) ML e roaas CATE i FH-104A




Y:\St. Pete Clearwater (PIEY\15-27 (Londside and Parking improvements)\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawings — Porking Lo1\(004)_15-27_PHASING & WAINT. OF TRAFFIC PHASE 4~REVISED~(PH—104B).dwg. Jul 12, 2018 — 7:12pm

LEGEND

TRAFFIC CONES

HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES

HIGH PROFILE BARRICADES WITH
FENCE PANELS

PAINTED DIRECTIONAL ARROW
INFORMATIONAL TRAFFIC DIRECTION
ARROW

2" TEMPORARY TRANSITION PAVEMENT
(PROVIDE MILLED BUTT JOINT AT TIE-N
TO EXIST. PAVEMENT)

COMPLETED WORK
AREA OF LONG TERM AND RENTAL LOT

TO RECEIVE ONLY THE INITIAL 1.25" LIFT
OF ASPHALT IN PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2

PLACE "STOP FOR
PEDESTRIAN® SIGNS

Ok B o
S 7 CROSSWALK MARKINGS = 7

\/’;‘— 3

oxsres P AIRPORT LANDSIDE [orsceerion: APPROVED BY: "y 2017
4|28 AND PARKING LOT
ra )¢ AND PARKING LOT | PHASING AND MAINTENANCE I
7112718 _| MIECELLANEOUS REVISIONS e e - OF TRAFFIC (PHASE 4 AREA 3 00277-032.01
REV. Mo DATE SEcCRECN v By ek IHMHME. Imternationa SP#:4264.12 ( ) JEEs N Goomu BATE SEEG L om




THAFFIC CONEE

HIDH PROFILE BARRICADER
WITH

PAINTEE DIRECTIONAL ANRENY

w‘:m& TRAFFIC DIRECTION

T TEMPORANY TRANBITION PAVEMENT

(FREAVIDE MILLED BIUTT JONT AT TIESN

TO EXIST. FAVEMENT)

COMPLETED WORK

RREA OF EMPLOYES AND RENTAL LOT TO RECEIVE ONLY

THEINITIAL 1387 LIPT OF ASPHALT [N PHASE ) AND PHASE 2. |
CONSTRUCT SINAL LIFT AFTER OOMPLETION OF REVEASE

D BY FOOT

|
N

S \—— N

Y:\St. Pete Clecrwater (PIE)\15-27 (Landside ond Porking lmprovements)\2. DESIGN\Parking Lot\Drawings — Parking Lot\(004)_15—27_PHASING & MAINT. OF TRAFFIC PHASE 4~REVISED—(PH—104C).dwg, Jul 12, 2018 — 7:11pm

MISCELLANEQUS REVISIONS JG

DESCRIPTION REV. BY

orsioner 8

DRAWN L3

cHecKeD

AIRPORT LANDSIDE

PHASING AND MAINTENANCE
OF TRAFFIC (PHASE 4 AREA 5)

[




ATTACHMENT “B”

Summary of New Pay Items and Quantity Revisions to Existing Pay Items



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B — Revised Bid Submittal Sheets

Bid No.: 167-0.

342-CP{PF)

Bid Title - AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

ORIGINAL CONTRACT CHANGE IN CONTRAGT
Item No. Spec. No. Itam Desoription BID Quantity | Unit Unit Value Ongl:;l:‘o“r;(ract g:::z::; Unit Unit Value Change in Amount
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS
1 1011 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $1,100,000.00] $1,100,000.00 0.00 LS $1,100,000.00 0.00
1A 101 1 SURVEY AND LAYOUT BY CONTRACTOR 1 LS $120,000 00 $120,000.00 0.00 LS $120,000.00) 0.0(]
2 1021 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $400,000.00) §400,000.00] 0.00 LS $400,000.00] 0.00
2A 900-0201" OFFICE FOR THE ENGINEER (LARGER), 1,500 SQ FT 550 DA §$152.00 $83,600.00) 149,00 DA $152.00) $22,648.00)
28 102 PCMS VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD 360.00 DA $14.70 $5,292.00
2C 102 1 [Maintenance of Traffic - RePhasing 1.00 LS $319,300.00) $319,300.00
SECTION SUBTOTAL COST $1,703,600.00 $347,240.00
EROSION CONTROL, CLEARING & GRUBBING
[EROSION CONTROL
3 0104103 SEDIMENT BARRIER 12,000 LF $2.00) $24.000.00 0.00 LF $2.00) $0.00
4 0104 11 FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIER 200 LF $8.00) $1,600.01 0.00 LF $8.00) $0,00]
5 0104 15 SOIL TRACKING PREVENTION DEVICE 6 EA $2,500.00) $15,000.00 0.00 EA $2,500.00) 0.00
6 0104 18 INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM 123 EA $80.00] $9,840.00 0.00 EA $80.00 0.00
Subtotal §50,440.00) 0.00)
CLEARING & GRUBBING
2 11011 CLEARING & GRUBBING 21 AC $15,305.00 $321,405.00 000 AC $15,305.00) $0.004
B 01104 CURB REMOVAL 3,450 SY $6.00 20,700.00 0.00 SY $6.00) $0.00)
9 01104 CONCRETE REMOVAL 2,800 SY $6.00 16,800.00) 0.00 SY $6.00) $0.0C)
Subtotal $368,906.00 $0.00]
SECTION TOTAL COST $409,346.00 $0.00
GRADING AND SITE WORK
FINAL GRADING
10 0120 1 JREGULAR EXCAVATION 13,613 cY $6.00 $81,678.0) 0.00 cY $6.00 $0.0C}
11 01204 |SUBSOIL EXCAVATION (UNSUITABLE MATERIAL, CONTINGENCY) 1100 cY $10.00 $11,000.00) 0.00 cY $10.00 $0.00
12 01206 JEMBANKMENT 24,645 cY $17.00 $418,965.00) 0.00 cY $17.00 $0.0C
13 120-0810" IDEWATERING 1 LS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00 LS $20,000.00 $0.0C
Subtotal $631,643.00) $0.00]
[STE woRK _E,
14 0160 4 TYPE B STABILIZATION 78,200 SY $2.50 $195 500.00] 0.00 SY §2.50 500
15 285704 OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 04 1,500 SY 21.00 $31,500 00 6145.00 SY $21.00 $129,045.00
16 0285706 OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06 65,200 SY 17.00 $1,108,400.0C 1200.00 SY $17.00 $20,400.00
17 0285710 OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 10 (TYPE B12.5 ONLY) 5,600 SY 29.00 $162,400.00 0.00 SY §29.00 50.00]
18 0285710 OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 10 6,200 sY 29.00 $179,800.00 0.00 SY §29.00 $0.00
19 0327706 MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 122" AVG DEPTH 3,200 sY $3.00 $9,600.00 1500.00 SY $3.00 $4,500.01
19A 102 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT SUBCONTRACTOR MOBILIZATION EA $2,500.00 $0.0 5.00 EA $2,500.00 $12,500.00
20 0334113 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C 10,400 TN $95.00 $988,000.00 890.00 ™ $95.00 $84,550.00
21 0337743 ESPHEALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, TRAFFIC C_FC-12.5_PG 76-22_PMA 1,000 TN $116.00 $116.000.0 0.00 ™ §116.00 0.00
22 03391 MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT 1 N $250.00 $250.00) 0.00 ™ §250.00 0.00
23 03504 3 REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 7" 1,500 SY $83.00 $124,500.00 0.00 SY $83.00 0.00
24 350 0207 CONCRETE CLASS NS, GRAVITY WALL 7 cY $939 00 $6,573.00] 4.00 cY $939.00 $3,756.00)
25 04000 11 PEDESTRIAN/ BICYCLE RAILING, ALUMINUM ONLY,42" TYPE 1 85 LF $73.00 $6,205.0] 22.00 LF 73.00 $1,606.00)
26 0515 2311 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F 6,000 LF $25.00 $150,000.0 0.00 LF 25 00 $0.00)
27 0520 1 10 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D 11,500 LF §12.00 $138,000.00 0.00 LF 12,00 $0 00
28 05202 4 CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK 4,200 sY $34.00 $142,800.0 6.00 SY 34.00 $204.00)
29 0522 1 CONC SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK 43 SY $83.00 $3,569.00] 0.00 SY 83.00 0.00
30 05222 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 600 SF $29.00 §17,400.01 0.00 SF 29.00 0.00)
31 0527 2 BUMPER GUARDS, CONCRETE (PARKING LOT WHEEL STOPS) 429 EA $71.00 0.00 EA 7100 0.0C
Subtotal $266,561,00
SECTION TOTAL COST $3,942,699.00 | $266,661,00

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018

- Co#

10f10



DIX B - Revised Bid Submittal Sheets
i hla - 167-0342-CR{FF)
Bid TiHle - AIRPGRT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A
ORIGINAL CONTRAGT CHANGE IN CONTRACT
Itam No., Spoc, No. Item Description BID Quantity | Unit Unit Value 0"9'::3::;"“' g:::?:'e': l Unit Unit Value l Change in Amount
SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
32 700 111 SINGLE POST SIGN, F& GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF 151 AS $284.00 $42,884.00] 10.00 AS $284.00 $2,840.0C
33 LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
34 700 112 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&l GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF 19 AS $777.00 $14,763.00) 5.00 AS $777.00 $3,685.00
35 700 113 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&l GROUND MOUNT, 21-30 SF 2 AS §1,999.00 $3,998.0() 0.00 AS $1,999.00 0.00
36 700 160 SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE 28 AS §1.00 $28.0C 0.00 AS $1.00 0.00
37 700-2-14 MULTI- POST SIGN, F& GROUND MOUNT, 31-50 SF 1 AS §4,270.00 $4,270.0C 0.00 AS $4,270.00 0.0}
38 7002 15 MULTI- POST SIGN, F&| GROUND MOUNT, 51-100 SF 4 AS $6.977.00 $27.908.00} 0.00 AS $6,977.00 0.00]
39 700 2 60 MULTI- POST SIGN, REMOVE 3 AS $750.00 2,250.00 0.00 AS $750.00 0.00
40 700 3 204 SIGN PANEL, FURNISH & INSTALL OVERHEAD MOUNT, 31-50 SF 1 EA $1,900.00 1,900.0C 0.00 EA §1,900.00 0.0C
41 700 3 205 SIGN PANEL, FURNISH & INSTALL OVERHEAD MOUNT, 51-100 SF 2 EA $2,400.00 4,800.00} 0.00 EA $2,400.00 0.0
42 700 3 604 SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 31-50 SF 6 EA $500.00) 000.01 0.00 EA $500.00) 0.0C
a3 7004 125 OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE. FURNISH & INSTALL. SPAN, 51-100 FT 1 EA $105.000.00 $105.000.00 0.00 EA §105.000.00 0.0C
44 700 4 620 OVERHEAD STATIC SIGN STRUCTURE, REMOVE SPAN 2 EA $8,000.00) $16,000.00} 1.00 EA $8,000.00 $8,000.00}
45 71511137 LUMINAIRE, SIGN MOUNT 5 EA $3,175.00) $15,875.00} 0.00 EA $3,175,00 $0.00}
% —— ;Rc;g; FAccsss DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGN, FURNISH & INSTALL- WITH UPS, FULL COLOR, 7 BN $25,000.00 $25,000.00 o Al o0l 0.0
BILLBOARD, F&] (TWO-SIDED 10%X20 LED DYNAMI E SIGN. DESIGN OF
A [700 1% e T e PRIEEE))D SRS 1 is $154,146.00 $154,146.0 0.00 Ls $154,146,00) $0.00
47 700 8 600 FRONT ACCESS DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGN, REMOVE 2 EA $5,500,00) $711,000.00) 0.00 EA $5,500.00) §0.00
48 706 3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS 253 EA $7.00 $1,771.004 300.00 EA $7.00) $2,100.0C
BI-DIRECTIONAL WHITE/RED
BI-DIRECTIONAL YELLOW/YELLOW
49 710 11111 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6" 5.00 GM $3,538.00 $17,690.0€] 2.00 GM $3,538.00) $7,076.00}
50 710 11123 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12° 2,532 LF 2.00 LF 2.00 $1,000.00}
51 710 11125 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STD, WHITE, 500D, 24" 1,590 LF 4.00 LF 4.00 $800.0C
52 710 11211 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" 0.01 GM §3,538.00 GM $3,538.00 3,538.00
53 710 11160 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STD, WHITE, MESSAGE 60 EA $90.00 EA $90.00 1,800.00
54 710 11170 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STD, WHITE, ARROWS 148 EA $45.00 EA $45 00 1,125.00
55 710 11190 PAINTED PAVEMENT WARKINGE, STANDARD. WHITE. ISLAND NOSE 34 SF §5.00 SF $5.00] $0.0C
56A___ 1710 CONFLICTING STRIPE REMOVAL/BLACKOUT SF $5.00 $3.750.00|
56 71111123 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12' FOR SPEED TABLE ARROWS 420 LF $9.00 $3,780.00 0.00 LF $9.00 $0.00]
57 71111124 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 18" FOR DIAGONALS AND CHEVRONS 290 LF $5.00 $1.450.00) 0.00 LF $5.00 $0.00]
58 71111141 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, 2-4 DOTTED GUIDELINE/ 6-10 GAP EXTENSION, 6" 0.397 GM $6,224.00 $2,470,93 0.00 GM $6,224.00 $0.00
THERMOPLASTIC, 5TANOARD, YELLOW, 2-4 BT 1ED GUIDE LINE /6-10 DOTTED
59 71111241 O NSION LINE B 0.009 GM $7,040.00 $63.36 0.00 GM $7,040.00 $0.00
60 71114123 THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK 625 LF $9 00) $5,625.00] 0.00 LF §9.00) 0.0C
61 71114125 THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR CROSSWALK 505 LF $15.00) $7,575.00] 0.00 LF §15.00 0.0C
62 71114160 THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, MESSAGE 2 EA $390.00) $780.00) 0.00 EA $390.00) 0.00
ONLY
MERGE
63 71114170 THERMOPLASTIC, PREFORMED, WHITE, ARROWS 40 EA $225 00 $9,000.00 0.00 EA $225.00) $0.00
DIRECTIONAL ARROW, LEFT
DIRECTIONAL ARROW, THRU
MERGE
64 71116 101 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6" 0.595 GM $6,406.00) $3,811,57 0.00 GM $6,406,00) 0.00
&5 71116 102 THERMOPLASTIC. STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES_WHITE, SOLID, 8" 0.116 GM $8.180 00 $948.88] 0.00 GM $8,180.00) 0.00
66 71116 131 THERMOPLASTIC, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SKIP, 6",10-30 SKIP 0.346 GM 2,367.00) $818.9¢] 0.00 GM 2,367.00] 0.00
67 71116 201 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLOW, SOLID, 6* 0.57 GM 6,460.00 $3.682.2( 0.00 GM 6,460.00 0.00
68 71116 202 THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OTHER SURFACES, YELLGWY, SOLID, 8' 0.023 GM 7.544.00) $173.51 0.00 GM 7,544.00 0.00
SECTION TOTAL COST $616,151.81 $36,914.00

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1 20f10



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B ~ Revised Bid Submitial Sheets
Bid No.: 167-0342-CP(PF)

Bid Title :

AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

CRIGINAL CONTRAGT

CHANGE N GONTRACT.

M DRAINAGE E
69A_ 0425 10 YARD DRAIN 7 EA 2.675.00 575,00 0.00 EA 267500 .00
85 |oazs 134 INLETS, CURB, TYPE P4, <10’ 7 EA 2.794.00 5.794.00 0.00 EA 279400 5.0
70 o425 1381 (NLETS. CURB, TYPE P&, <10° 5 ER $3,635.00 15,190.00 536 EA 3696.00 50
7 [oas 1% (NLETS. GURB, TYFE P&, <10’ 70 ER $3.062.00 356200 5,60 TR 3.062.00 500
77 o4z 151 [INLETS, CURB, TYPE 45, <I0' 5 ER $3,638.00 18.150.00 .56 EA 3638.00 5.00
75 oass 141 TNLETS, CURB, TYPE 46, <10 3 EA $3.062.00 $9,185.00 5,00 R 3.062.00 530
740435 1521 INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C.<10 7 R §2.896.00 2057200 [ ER > 896.00 5,00
75 |04 1541 INLETS, DT BT, TYPE D, <10° ) EA 4.505.00 5,604.00) 5.00 ER 4,302.00 .00
76 |oazs 54 INLETS, DT BOTTOM, TYPE D, J BOT, <10 7 ER 767600 7.670.00 5.60 Eh 7670.00 5.00
77 o425 1561 INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE F, <10 7 EA 3.627.00 3.627.00 0.00 EA 3627.00 0,00
78 o425 1563 INLETS. DT BOTTOM, TYPE F.J BOT, <10 7 EA 584700 $11.634.00 5.00 EA 584700 5.00
75 |0az5 1573 INLETS, DT BOTTOM, TYPE G, J BOT, <10 T ER 3,684.00 §5,684.00) 5.00 EA 5.684.00 5,00
804z 171 INLETS, GUTTER. TYPE V. <10' 7 ER $2.195.00 $76.755.00 500 EA 414500 5.00
5 e INLETS. GUTTER, TYPE V. J BOT. <I0' 5 ER $5.533.00 $57.665.00 0,00 EA 5533.00 500
52 oazs 1970 INLETS. CLOSED FLUNE 7 EA 5.553.00 5553.00 000 EA 5553.00 500
83 [oazs 261 MANHOLES, P8, <10' 7 EA 5,265.00 3.255.00 .00 EA 5.085.00 5.00
84 0425271 MANHGLES, .7, <10° 7 EA 4,131.00 £4.131.00) 5.00 EA 393100 500
8% 0425291 MANFOLES, 38, <10° 3 EA 413200 $12.395.00 100 A 413200 $4.132.00
LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
CE WANHOLE, ADJUST 3 EA $1.017.00 253400 550 X 5901700 5,00
A [430178172  |PIPE CULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIAL ROUND.12°6/5D % F $120.00 55200 .00 TF $120.00 50,00
% |430175118  |PIPE CULVERT.OPTIONAL MATERIALROUND, 18°6/CD 5708 7 395.00 567 795000 (55.00) TF $55.00 3561100
85 [430175124  |PIPE CULVERT.OPTIONAL MATERIALROUND, 24°5/CD T304 oF 154.06 $143.99.00 0.00 F 704,00 $0.00
9 [430175136  {PIPE GULVERT.OPTIONAL MATERIAL.ROUND 30°8/CD 569 iF 130,00 $70,680.00, (5100 F 30,00 $6.720.00
oA 430175130 |PIPE CULVERT GPTIONAL MATERIALROUND.36'S/GD o F 79.00 50.00] 5100 F 175,60 $5,129.00
51 430175142 |PIPE GULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIALROUND AZS/CD 497 F 175.00 358.963.00 0.00 F T79.00 5.00)
9 430175148 |PIPE CULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIALROUND.A5'S/CD 841 F 214,00 §175.574.00 5.00 iF 214.00 0.00
95 |4307752% |PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARGH, 36°5/5D 70 F 296,00 $17.220.00 506 F 746,00 550
54 1430175242 |PIPE GULVERT. OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARCH, 42°5/C0 319 F 761,00 $53.250.00) 550 iF %1.00 500
55 |430175246  |PIPE CULVERT, OPT MATERIAL, OTHER SHAPE - ELIP/ARGH, 49°S/C0 75 7 375,00 §$247.006.00,  64.00 F 313.60 $20.032.00
S |430082135  |MITERED END SECTION. OPTIONAL ROUND, 30 CD 7 ER 54,165,060 $4.165.00 .00 R $4,165.00 $0.00
o7 {aaeseniad WITERED END SECTION. GPTIONAL ROUND, 48" CD 3 EA $4.971.00 $4.971.00 0,00 R $4,971.00 50,00}
TEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
58 |4302010600° |PIPE CULVERT, POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC), ROUND, 5" 1D (CONTINGENGY) 70 F $37.00 $7.400.00 580 IF 537,00 550
95A 1085 11154 UTILITY FITTING, F&l.CONCRETE. CAPIPLUG 819.9' (12 7 B $137.00 $137.00) 5.00 A $137.00 0,00
Subtotal $1,402,921. $18,362,
ENPORARY STORM DRAINAGE i
% 0425 1563 INLETS. DITGH BOTTOM, TYPE F. 4 BOT, <10 F ) $5.165.00 $10,330.00 5:00 EA $5.165,00 500
o MANHOLES, P8, <10 7 EA $3.999.00 $3.999.00 0.00 EA $3.995.00 500
o1 [a30175115 — |PIPE CULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIALROUND, 15°8/CD i F $75.00 $7.264.00 500 F 576,00 500
707 [430175130  |PIPE GULVERT OPTIONAL MATERIAL,ROUND, 30°6/CD 14 iF §121.00 73.704.00 0.00 F §121.00 560
03 |430175148  |PIPE CULVERT.OPTIONAL MATERIAL.ROUND. 48°S/CD. 55 F $157.00 T6.745.00 6.00 F $157.00 5.00)
$46.152.00 ]

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Sumrmary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1

3cf10



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B — Revised Bid Submittal Sheets
Bid No.' 167-0342-CP(PF)
Bid Title . AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A
ORIGINAL CONTRACT CHANGE IN CONTRACT,
Item No. Spec. No. Item Description BID Quantity | Unit Unit Value Orlgl:::u:r:tract g::::;;: ] Unit [ Unit Value Change in Amount
UTILITIES, WATER AND SEWER
WATER
104 1080 11112 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&I, 0- 1 & SAMPLE POINT (HOSE BIB, DOG PARK) 2 EA $246.00 $492.00} 0.00 EA $246.00] $0.004
105 1050 11222 UTILITY PIPE. F&I FVE, WATER / SEWER. 2-4.9"(2") 30 LF $19.00] $570.0C! 0.00 LF 19.00 $0.0C
106 1050 11223 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PVC,WATER/SEWER,5-7.5" (6") 340 LF $49.00] $16,660.00 0.00 LF 49.00 $0.0C
106A 1080 11407 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&J, 8-19.9", LINE STOP ASSEMBLY (8") 2.00 EA $3,750.00] $7,500.004
106B 1080 11407 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&}, 8-19.5", LINE STOP ASSEMBLY (14") 1.00 EA $5,500.00) $5,500.004
107 1050 11224 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PVC WATER/SEWER,8-19.9 (8") 2,460 LF $48.00 $118,080.00§ 0.00 LF $48.00) $0.00
107A 1050 11224 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PVC, WATER/SEWER,8-19.9 (12") 270 LF $59 0C| $15,930.00] 33000 LF $59.00) $19,470.00)
108 1050 11224 UTILITY PIPE, F&1,PVC WATER/SEWER,8-19.9 (14") 330 LF 60.00 $19,800.0C] (330.00) LF $60.00) ($19,800.00} .
108A 1050 11321 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PEWATER/SEWER,0 - 1.9" (3/4") 130 LF 17.0C 2,210.0C§ 0.00 LF $17.0C] 0.0C]
1088 1050 11321 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PE,WATER/SEWER,0 - 1.9" (1) 120 LF 17.0C 2,040.0C] 0.00 LF $17.0C| 0.0C}
109 1055 11214 UTILITY FITTING, F&I, PVC, ELBOW, 8.0-18.9" 12 EA 186.00 2,232.00 0.00 EA $186.0C 0 00|
110 1055 11224 UTILITY FITTING, F&{,PVC,TEE, 8.0-19.9" 14 EA 168.00 2,352.00 0.00 EA $168.0C 0 00|
111 1055 11234 UTILITY FITTING, F&!, PVC, REDUCER, 8.0-19.§" 5 EA 151.00 755.00 0.00 EA $151.00 0.00
111A 1066 11253 UTILITY FITTING, F&I,PVC, CAP/PLUG 5.0-7.9" (6") 2 EA $79.00 158,00 0.00 EA $79.00 0.00
1118|1055 11254 UTILITY FITTING, F&I,PVC, CAP/PLUG 8-19 8" (12°) 1 EA $140 .00 140,00 0.00 EA $140.00} 0.00]
111C__ |1055 16 UTILITY FITTING, REMOVE & DISPOSE ,PVC, CAP/PLUG 8.0-19.9" (8") 1 EA $87.00 $87.00 0.00 EA $87 00| 0.0
111D 1055 16 UTILITY FITTING, REMOVE & DISPOSE ,PVC, CAP/PLUG 8.0-19.9" (12") 1 EA $87.00; $87.0C 0.00 EA $87.0C] 0.00
111E 1055 16 UTILITY FITTING. REMOVE & DISPOSE .PVC. CAP/PLUG 8.0 -19.9" (16") 1 EA $87.00 $87.004 0.00 EA $87.00 000
112 1080 11204 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&l, 2-4.9", VALVE ASSEMBLY 1 EA $656.00 $656.00 0.00 EA $656.00 0.004
112A 1080 11304 UTIL FIXT,F&I,5-7.9" VALVE ASSEMBLY 14 EA $902.00 $12,628.0C 0.00 EA $902.00 0.0C
113 1080 11404 UTIL FIXT,F&I,8-19.5" VALVE ASSEMBLY 18 EA $2,097.00; $37,746.00 0.00 EA 2,097,00] C.00}
113A 1080 11303 UTILITY FITTING, F&l, TAPPING SLEEVE, 5.0-7.9" (6") 2 EA 3,284.00 $6,568.00 0.00 EA 3,284.00 0.00)
1138 1080 11403 UTILITY FITTING, F&l, TAPPING SLEEVE, 8.0-18.9" (8") 3 EA 3,415.00 $10,245.00 0.00 EA 3,415.00 0.00}
113C 1080 11403 UTILITY FITTING, F&I, TAPPING SLEEVE, 8 0-19.9" (14") 2 EA 7.228.00 $14,456,01 0.00 EA 7,228.00 0.00
113D 1080 11102 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&i, 0 - 1.9", BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY 3 EA $523.00 1,569.00 0.00 EA $523.00 $0.00§
113E 1080 11402 UTILITY EXTURES, FT&L 8.0 - 19.9", BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY (8") 2 EA $2,837.00) 5,674.0C 0.00 EA $2,837.00] $0.00]
113F 1080 11405 UTIL FIXT,F&l,8-19.8' BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY 2 EA $2,482.00) 4,964,0 000 EA $2,482.00 $0.00]
114 1080 11409 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&I, 8-19.9", MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRAINT 100 EA $81,00 8,100.0C§ 0.00 EA $81.00 $0.004
114A 1080 11112 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&l, 0 - 1.9", SAMPLE POINT 3 EA 518.00! 1,557.004 0.00 EA $519.00 $0.004
1148 1080 11212 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&l, 2 - 4.9", SAMPLE POINT (2") 3 EA 384.00] 1,152.00) 0.00 EA $384.00] 0.004
114C 1080 11312 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&l, 5.0 - 7.9", SAMPLE POINT (6") 10 EA 536.00 5,360.004 0.00 EA $536.00 0.00§
114D 1080 11412 UTILITY FIXTURES, F&l, 8.0 - 19.9", SAMPLE POINT 8 EA 548.00] 4,384,008 0.00 EA $548.00 0.00)
115 1644113 08 |F|RE HYDRANT,F&I,STD,2 HOSE, 1PUMP,6" 7 EA $2,893.00] $20,251.00 0.00 EA $2,893.00] 0.0C,
115A 1644113 999* FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 1 EA $2,751.00] $2,751.00f 0.00 EA $2,751.00] $0.00
Subtotal $319,741.00) $12,670.00)
SANITARY
116 1050 11223 UTILITY PIPE. F&I.PVC WATER/SEWER 5-7.9" (6") 710 LF $103,00 $73,130.0C) {365.00) LF $103.00} ($37,595.00
117 1050 11224 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PVC WATER/SEWER,8-12.9 (8") 280 LF 60.00| $16,800.0C| 0.00 LF $60.00 $0.00)
118 1050 11224 UTILITY PIPE, F&I,PVC.WATER/SEWER 8-19.8 (10" 2,350 LF 71,00 $166,850.0C (306.00) LF $71.00| ($21,726.00
119 1055 11273 UTILITY FITTING, F&l, PVC, CLEANOQUT 2 EA 68.00] $136.00) 0.00 EA $68.00 $0.00)
LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
121A 0425241 MANHOLES, P-7, <10 4 EA $3,985.00] 15,940 0C| 0.00 EA $3,985.00] $0.00)
121 0425 2 42 MANHOLES, P-7, >10 6 EA $3,985.00) 23,910 0C| (2.00) EA $3,985.00f ($7,870.00
122 0425 999 GREASE TRAP, F&| 1 LS $14,831.00} 14,831.0C4 0.00 LS $14,831 00| $0.00)
Subtotal $311,597.00 ($67,291.00]
SECTION TOTAL COST $631,338.00 {$64,821.00)

10:5é AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1

40f10



- NDIX B —~ Revised Bid submitial Sheetls

Bid No.: 167-0342-CP(PF)
Bid Title : AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

123 581-800 GREEN ASH, 12'HT. 58 EA 448.00, 28,432.004 {1.00) EA 448.00; ($448.00
124 581-901* FLORIDA ELM, 12' HT, 71 EA 318,00, 22,578.00] 1.00 EA 318.00] $318.00]
1286 0580-4283 ROYAL PALM, 12' OVERALL HIGHT/8' CLT. 33 EA 847.00) 27,951.00] 0.00 EA 847,00, 0.00]
126 0580-5142 SIOUX CRAPE MYRTLE, 8-10' OVERALL HEIGHT 8 EA 285.00) $2,280.00) 0.00 EA 285.00) 0. 00]
127 581-0154* !FRINGE TREE, 10'HT. 53 EA 529.00/ $28,037.00 0.00 EA 529.00] .00}
128 0580-5142 ’MIAMI CRAPE MYRTLE, 8-10' OVERALL HEIGHT 38 EA 272.00, $10,336.00 0.00 EA 272.00) 0.00;
129 581-0113* BALD CYPRESS, 10'HT. 34 EA 283.00 $8,622 0.00 EA 283,00, 0.00
130 581-0205¢ DAHOON HOLLY, & HT./5' SPR. 59 EA 278.00 $16,402.00 0.00 EA 278.00; 0.00
131 1580-902 AMERICAN HOLLY, 8 HT./5 SPR. 28 EA 258,00, $86,475.00) 0.00 EA 258.00 0.004
132 561-0110" ICABBAGE PALM, 12 OVERALL HEIGHT/8' CLT. 97 EA 411.00, $39,867.00] 0.00 EA $411.00; 0.00)
133 F_M«Q&" DWARF SCHEFFLERA, 24" HT. 163 £A 10.00; $1,630.00 0.00 EA 10.00f 0.00]
134 581-804* rl-aoDOCARPUS, 24" HT, 365 EA 10.00; $3,650.00 0.00 EA 10.00] 0.00]
135 581-906* MRS, SCHILLERS DELIGHT VIBURNUM, 24" KT, 51 EA 10.00 $510.00] 0.00 EA 10.00) 0.00]
136 FLQOG“ JAPANESE PRIVET, 24" HT, 42 EA $9.00 $378.009 0.00 EA $9.00; 0.00]
137 581907 DWARF BURFORD HOLLY, 24" HT. 430 EA $10.00; 4,300.004 0.00 EA $10.00 0.05'
INDIAN HAWTHORNE, 24" HT. 310 EA 9.00, 2,780,004 0.00 EA $9.00; 0.00}
WHEELER'S DWARF JAPANESE MOCK ORANGE, 18" HT, 103 EA $11.00] 1,133.09) 0.00 EA $11.00 O;Q(_}I

ANNUALS, 8" SPACING 485 EA 3. 00} 1,455.00 {38.00) EA 3.00) $114.00

HAPPY RETURNS DAYLILY, 1 GAL. 121 EA 4.00 $484.00] 0.00 EA 4.00 $0.004

MUHLY GRASS, 24" HT. 228 EA 9.00, $2,052.00) 2.00 EA 9.00; $18.00]

CAST {RON PLANT, 12" HT, 38 EA 9,00, $342.00] 0.00 EA 9,00, $0.00]

NATAL PLUM 'EMERALD BLANKET', 8" HT, 594 EA 4,00 2,376.00] 0.00 EA 4.00 $0.00]

145 581-913* VARIEGATED LILY TURF, 1 GAL. 406 EA 4.00 1,624.00) 19.00 EA 4.00 $76.004
146 575-0101* ARGENTINE BAHIA SOD 153,764 SF 0.38 8,430.32] 25099.00 SF 0.38 $9,537.62
147 570-0100° MULCHING 4,215 SY 5,00, 21,075.00] 0.00 SY 5.00, 0.00]
148 570-6000* TOPSOIL 1,385 cY $28.00 38,808.00] 0.00 cY $28.00 0,00}
149 |0721 75 999+ FLAGPOLE 1 LS $2,500.00] $2,500.00) 0.00 L8 $2,500.001 0.0
149A J0715 11 1+ |LUMINAIRE (FLAGPOLE GROUND LIGHTS) 3 EA $202.00 $606.00] 0.00 EA $202.00] 0.00;
1498 E70»999“ TILLING 1 LS $30,748.00 $30,748.00 0.00 LS $30,748.00) 0.00]
$364,871.32 $9,387.624

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO¥1

Sof 10



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B ~ Revised Bid Submittal Sheets
Bid No.: 167-0342-CP(PF)

Bid Title : AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE IN GONTRAGT

] TIRRIGATION CONTROLLER: RAINBIRD ESPLXD-200 STATION W/ PEDESTAL, 1G CENTRAL

150 0590 3 CONTROL & RAIN SENSOR 1 EA $6,946.00 $6,946.00) 0.00 EA $6,946,00) $0.00]
151 0590 4 BACKFLOW PREVENTOR ASSEMBLY. INCLUDES EVERYTHING LISTED IN DETAIL 1 EA $1.500.00) $1,500.00 3.00 EA $1,500.00) $0.00)
152 0590 901™ 3* MAINLINE - CLASS 200 PVC 3,436 LF $9.00) $30,924.00]  2851.00 LF 9.00) $25,659.00
153 05890 902~ L ATERAL PIPE - CLASS 200 12177 LF $4.75] $57,840.75 _ 13235.00 LF 54,75 $62,866.25
154 0580 903 JOINT RESTRAINTS 35 EA $109.00) $3,815.00} 0.00 EA $109.00 $0.00]
155 0590 804 SURGE PROTECTORS, INCLUDES DECODER AND GROUNDING PLATES 19 EA $258.00 $4,902.00) 0.00 EA $258.00) $0,00
156 0590 905™ 14 GAUAGE DIRECT BURIAL WIRE 3,436 LF $1.00 343600 2851.00 LF $1.00 $2,851.00}
157 0590 906" 1" PRESSURE REFUGULATING ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE 2 EA 593.00 1,186.00) 0.00 EA 593.00 $0.00)

188 [0590 907 15" PRESSURE REFUGULATING ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE 52 EA 650,00 3,500, [.00) EA 650.00 {5650.00

155 0590 908" 1" COMMERCIAL CONTROL ZONE KIT 24 EA 443.00) 10,632.00) (1.00) EA 443 00} (3443.00
160 0590 908 SPRAY HEADS: RAINBIRD: 1806-S-PRS 1,482 EA $26.00, 38,532.0 12.00 EA $26.00) $312.00]
161 0850 510~ [ROTORS: RAINBIRD 5004 SAM-PRS 176 EA $33.00 $5,808,00) 700 EA $33.00] $132.00}
462 JosgugiTe DRIPLINE, 172" DIA RAINBIRD BLACK STRIP TUBING (XBS 500P) 200 LF $1.00 $200.00]  27000.00 F $1.00 $27.000.00}
163 Iosgo 2 5 LRC. INCLUDES VALVE BOX 8 EA $323.00 5 gg__ol .00 R $323,oo] §o.o§l
164 [0590 913~ RESILIENT WEDGE [SOLATION VALVE. INCLUDES VALVE BOX p7) EA $650.00 §14,300.00 ) A $650.00] $650.00]
165 [0590 814~ PAIGE DECODER CABLE FUSE DEVICE 1 EA 317.00 $1,268.00) 50 A 317.00} 0.00}
166 0500 915~ FLOW SENSOR (FS200P). INCLUDES DECODER 1 EA 860.00) $860.00) 0.00 EA 660.00) 0.00)
167 0590 916* MASTER VALVE. INCLUDES VALVE BOX & DECODER q EA 55.00) $955.00] 0.00 EA 955,00 0.00)
168A  [059113 6" UNDERPAVEMENT SLEEVING 1045.00 iF 5.75] $10,188.75)

68 1059112 4" UNDERPAVEMENT SLEEVING 720 ¥ $5.00 3.600.0 (363.00) iF 5.00) ($1,815.00
169 1059111 2" UNDERPAVEMENT SLEEVING 758 LF $3.00] 2,274.00) 977.00 F 3.00] $2,931.00)
170 0751 37 TRASH RECEPTACLE 33 EA|S 761.00 $25,113.00 0.00 EA 761.00 $0.00)
Subtotal $263,706.79 $125,682,00]

DO PARK
171 0285996 DECOMPOSED GRANITE 1,325 SF $3.00 $3,975.00] 0.00 SF $3.00 0.00)
171A_ Jo285998~ ARTIFICIAL TURF, ALTERNASCAPES, EASY TURF 3105.00 SF 15.00 $46,575.00
172 0285699 ABC STONE BASE 16 54 $200.00 $3,200.00} 0.00 Y §200,00 0.00]
173 0751 987" PET WASTE STATION: TERRABOUND SOLUNTIONS, SENTRY DOG WASTE STATION 2 EA §22,260.00 $44,520.00) 0.00 A $22,260.00 0.00)
17416751 968" BET DUAL WATER FOUNTAIN. TERRABOUND SOLUTIONS, SUREACE MOUNT 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00) 0.00 A §3.500.00) 0.00)
175 0751 659° & METAL EDGING, 400 LF $6.00) $2.400,00) 0.00 LF $6.00 0.00]
178 880 10968 |5 TALL BLACK ALUMINUM FENCE INCLUDES GATES 300 LF $50.00, $20,000,00§ 0.00 F 5000, 0.00)
177 5751 JCONCRETE SIDEWALKS AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK $147.00) $147.00

10:56 AM - 8/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1

6of10



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B — Revised Bid Submittal Sheets

Bid No.: 167-0342-CP(PF}

Bid Title : AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

CHANGE IN CONTRACT

S5%

178 1050 11212 TGTILITY PIPE, F&l, PVC, CASING / CONDUIT, 24.9" 11,160 LF $16.00] $178,560.00] 735.00 LF $16.00) $11,760.00
178A [6302 12 CONDUIT, FURNISH & INSTALL, DIRECTIONAL BORE (4 RUNS OF &' @ 210) 840 LF $52.00 43,680.00) 0.00 iF $52.00) $0.00]
179 [0633 1122 FIBER OPTIC CABLE, F&1, UNDERGROUND,13-48 FIBERS 15,000 TF $5.00 75,000.00] 455.00 LF $5.00 §2,275.000
980 ez IFTBER OP1IC CONNECTION, INGTALL, TERMINATION 372 EA 34400 6,368, 0.0 EA §44.00] $0.00
S 0633316 FIEER OPTIC CONNEC TION HARDWARE, F&1, BATCH PANEL: EIELD TERMINATED 7 ER 7 555,00, $52,892, 0.0 EA 7 556,00 $0.00]
LI YA BULL & SPLICE BOX, FBI, 24" X 36" COVER SIZE 7 EA 3,860.00) $65,620.00 0.0 EA 386000 0.00)
8 0676 2132 ITS CABINE, FURMISH & INSTALL, BASE MOUNI, 3365, 24" W X 46" H X 22" D 5 EA 3,247.00) 16,235.00) 0.00 EA 3,247.00 0.00]
784 |0680 106 SYSTEM CONTROL EQUIPMENT,F&I, COMMUNICATION INTERFACE 5 EA 6,950.00 34,750.00} 0.00 EA 6,950.00) 0.00)
185 |0682 113 ITS CCTV CAMERA, F&l, DOME ENCLOSURE - NON PRESSURIZED 5 EA $10,207.00 51,035,008 .00 EA $10,207.00) 0.00}
186 ]0682 9071 DIRECT BURIAL CAMERA POLE 5 A $3,571,00) 17,855.00 0.00 EA $3,571.00) 0.00
187 |0682 902" SECURITY CONTROLLERS 3 A $18,040.00 54,120.00 0.00 EA $18,040.00} 0.00
188 |0682 903" BARRIER SECURITY GATE 4 A $2,528.00) 10,112.00 0.00 EA $2,528.00) 0.00
183 10682 904 DATA OUTLETS - EXIT PLAZA 7 EA $481.00) $3,367.00] 0.00 A 481 00} 0.00]
180|082 005~ ACCESS CONTROL CARD READER AND VERICLE PEDESTAL F EA 5,842.00) $11,684.00 0.00 EA 5 842 00 0.00)
191 0682 506™ ACCESS CONTROL DURESS BUTTON - EXIT PLAZA 3 EA 1,786.00 $5,358.00] 0.00 E 7,786.00 0.00)
192 |0682 907 TOLL BOOTH WALL MOUNIED DATA CABINET 1 EA 2.079.00) $2,079.00] 0.00 EA. 2,078.00 0.00)
193 0682 508" CCTV CAMERA FIXED ] EA 7,470.00) $29,880.00 0.00 EA 7,470.00 0.00)
194 10682 005~ VEHICLE GATE ROUGH IN 73 EA §500.00) $6,500.00} 0.00 EA £500.00 0.00}
195 |0882 998" JEXISTING IT INFRASTRUCTURE RE-WORK 1 EA $10,392.00 10,392.00 0.00 EA $10,392.00} 0.00)
196 |0662 999 [FAA STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT 4 EA $5,618.00] 22,472.00} 0.00 EA $5,618.00) 0.00)
197 103503 13 |PCAIN CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, 12" (FAA SADDLES) 120 SY $304.00 36,480.00} 0.00 SY $304.00) 0.00}
Subtotal §744,438.00) §14,035.00]
ELECTRICAL
198 [635-2-11E PULL AND SPLICE BOX, ELECTRICAL 32 EA $1,085.00) $34,720.00) 12,00 EA $1,085.00] $13,020.00
198 1636.9-12 ELECTRICAL SERVICE DISCONNECT, F&I, POLE MOUNT (include unistrut) 3 EA $1,486.00) $4,458,00) 0.00 EA $1,486.00] $0.00]
200 LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
201 715.11-113 [UMINAIRE, POLE TOP 17 EA §557.00 $65,169.00 0.00 EA $557.00) 3.0}
202 (71511137 [UMINAIRE, SIGN MOUNT 5 EA §1,144.00] $5,720.00] 0.00 EA $1,14%.00) 0.00)
203 [715-4-12 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, INSULATED NO_8 CU 49,260 LF $1.00 $49,260.00] _ 2390.00 iF 1.00 $2,390.00)
204 715111 LIGHTING CONDUCTORS, INSULATED NO.10 CU 815 LF $2.00) $1,630,00] 0.00 LF 2.00] 0.00]
206 [716-7-11 [OADCENTER, SECONDARY VOLTAGE 2 EA $22,130.00 $44,260.00} 0.00 EA $22,130.00 0.00)
206 |715-7-12 [OADCENTER, PRIMARY VOLTAGE 2 EA $16,930.00 $33,860.00) 0.00 EA $16,930.00] 0.00]
207 716871 PROTO ELECTRIC CONTROL ASSEMBLY. pl ER $2,142.00 4,784.00 0.00 ER §2.742.00 3.00]
208 |1080-11212 PVE UTILITY PIPE- 2-4.9 12,640 F $17.00 $214,880.00 895,00 tF $17. 7537500
[20BA__|715 4699~ |POLE-STEEL 30 140 MPH €0 EA $3,034.00 $182,040.0 0.00 EA $3,0394.00 0.00
208 |900-5004-16__ |DIVISION 16, ELECTRICAL(XFMRS] 2 EA $5,590.00 185,00} 000 EA $5,590.00 400}
216 TNTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN
INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLA
Z10A_ [999-1000 EV CAR CHARGING STATIC| — 4 EA §71,866.00 400 3,00 EX $11,866.00]

10:56 AM - $/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1

70f10



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B — Revised Bid Submittal Sheets

Bid No.; 167-0342-CP(PF)

Bid Title : AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

NG

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

LS

$33,533.00

LS $35,532.00] $0.004

CHANGE 1N CONTRACT

J 3 S OT AL 500
211 NIA IPRE—ENGINEERED TOLE BOOTH WITHOUT RESTROOM,
212 N/A PRE-ENGINEERED TOLL BOOTH WITH RESTROOM

LS

$52,311.00,

0.00

LS $52,311.00 $0.00

213

10538

25’ X 90’ PRE-ENGINEERED TOLL PLAZA CANOPY, COMPLETE AND IN-PLACE INCLUDING
LIGHTING, SIGNAGE AND FOUNDATIONS,

LS

$95,941.00

$95,941.00]

0.00

LS $95,841.00f $0.004

214

10538

18’ X 40’ PRE-ENGINEERED TICKETING PLAZA CANOPY, COMPLETE AND IN-PLACE
INCLUDING LIGHTING AND FOUNDATIONS.

LS

$48,863.00]

$97,726.00]

0.00

LS $48,863.00} $0.00f

215

051978

TRAFFIC BOLLARDS

EA

$200.00

$7,200.00]

0.00

EA $200.00] £0.09)

216

01210-1

BID ALLOWANCE FOR THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY ONLY OF 3 DOT LED BLANK-OUT
SIGNS (MESSAGE: CASHIER/CLOSED), SIGNAL TECH PRODUCT ID 41013, MODEL
DOTIEE0GR-BO35DS, AND § SWITCHES, SIGNAL TECH PRODUCT iD 3039, MODEL SG.
COST TO INSTALL SIGNS AND SWITCHES (INCLUDING WIRING) TO BE CONSIDERED
INCIDENTAL AND INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE TOLL PLAZA CANOPY STRUCTURE.

LS

$20,000.00

$20,000.00]

0.00

s $20,000.00 $0.00]

217

01210-2

]B!D ALLOWANCE FOR THE PURCHASE, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ONE NEW
GATE ARM FOR THE TOLL PLAZA INCLUDING IN-PAVEMENT DETECTOR LOOPS,

Ls

$5,500.00

$5,500.004

0.00

LS $5,500.00] $0.00]

218

01210-3

BID ALLOWANCE FOR THE RELOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF 4 EXISTING GATE ARMS
FROM THE EXISTING LONG TERM AND SHORT TERM TOLL PLAZAS TO THE NEW TOLL
PLAZA, INCLUDING IN-PAVEMENT DETECTOR LLOOPS. ONE OF THE GATE ARMS IS TO BE
RELOCATED TWICE, FIRST FROM ONE OF THE EXISTING TOLL PLAZAS TO THE INTERIM
SHORT TERM LOT IN PHASE 2, AND THEN TO THE NEW TOLL PLAZA

LS

$12,000.00,

$12,000.00}

0.00

Ls $12,000.00 $0.00]

219

01210-4

TBID ALLOWANCE FOR THE RELOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF 4 EXISTING TICKET
DISPENSERS AND GATE ARMS, TO BE RELOCATED TWICE, FIRST FROM THE EXISTING
LONG TERM AND SHORT TERM ENTRANCE TICKETING PLAZAS TO THE TEMPORARY
LONG AND SHORT TERM ENTRANCES IN PHASE 2 AND THEN TO THE NEW LONG AND
SHORT TERM ENTRANCE TICKETING PLAZAS, INCLUDING IN-PAVEMENT DETECTOR
LOOPS.

LS

$30,000.00

$30,000.00;

0.00

LS $30,000.00 $0.004

220

01210-5

BID ALLOWANCE FOR THE RELOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF 2 EXISTING CREDIT
CARD MACHINES, TO BE RELOCATED FROM THE EXISTING LONG TERM AND SHORT
TERM TOLL PLAZAS TO THE NEW TOLL PLAZA,

Ls

$3,000.00

$3,000.00]

0.00

LS $3,000.00) $0.00]

221

01210-6

BiD ALLOWANCE FOR THE RELOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF ALL EXISTING
EQUIPMENT IN THE 2 EXISTING TOLL BOOTHS TO THE NEW TOLL PLAZA BOOTHS.

Ls

$3,000.00

$3,000.00]

.00

L $3,000.00) $0.00]

222

01210-7

BID ALLOWANCE FOR THE PURCHASE, DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION OF ALL REQUIRED
NEW EQUIPMENT FOR NEW TOLL PLAZA BOOTHS.

NOBILIZATION.

LS

$20,000.00

0.00

Ls $20,000.00 $0.004

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

§5.000.00]

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS (SILT FENCE, INLET PROTECTION, SOIL TRACKING
PREVENTION DEVICE)

$2.500.00I

$2,500.00|

ICLEARING & GRUBBING

Subtotal

110-1-1 {CLEARING AND GRUBBING fLsT $50,000.00 0.00 1is] $50,000.00f
Subtotal
INAL G NG . i i
120-2 BORROW EXCAVATION (AIRPORT STOCKPILE) CcY | $6.00] 28,800.000 {4800.00) CY | $6.00 $28,800.00;
8 11206 EMBANKMENT CcY | $4.001 12,800.% 1300.00 cY | $4.00} $5,200.0¢
Subtotal $41,600.! $23,600.00

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1



NDIX B - Revised Bid Submittal Sheets

GE
Bid No.- 167-0342-CP(PF)

Bid Title . AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PiD# 0015466A
ORIGINAL CONTRACT CHANGE [N CONTRACT
Item No, Spec. No. Itam Description BID Quantity | Unit I Unit Valus Cginaitontract chang_e‘ o Unit Unit Value Change in Amount
Amount Quantities
ISITE WORK
B 285701 g:gl:oKr\::I\II__EB);ASE, BASE GROUP 01 (4 IN ASPHALT MILLINGS COMPACTED {AIRPORT 27,000 sy $3.00 $81,000.00 000 sy $3.00 $0.00
8 285701 g‘leggg;l\ll::):\sa BASE GROUP 01 {4 IN ASPHALT MILLINGS COMPACTED (CONTRACTOR 5,000 sy $7.00 $35,000.00 0.00 sY $7.00
9 160-4 TYPE B STABILIZATION. LBR 40 (12 IN) 630 Y 17 00 Y $17.00
0 |285-702 OPTIONAL BASE. BASE GROUP 04 600 Y 1500 Y $15.00
1 334-1-12 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE. TRAFFIC LEVEL B 75 N $153.00 N $153.00
1A 524-1-28 CONCRETE DITCH PAVEMENT, REINFORCED. 4 76 Y 70.00 Y $70.00
1B 522-; CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DHIVEWAYS. 6° [} Y $83.00 Y $83.00
2 570-1-1 PERFORMANCE TURF 16,000 Y $1.00 Y $1.00
570-1-2 PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD 2.500 Y $3.00 Y $3.00
4 542-70 WHEEL STOP 832 A $7100 A $7100
5 550-10-221 FENCING. TYPE B. 6 IN, W/BARBED WIRE ATTACHMENT 2.500 F $14.00 F $14.00
6 550-60-233-1 8 FT FENCE GATE. CANTILEVER SLIDE WITH 1FT BARBED WIRE (16') 2 $2.500.00 $2.500.00
7 550-60-233-2 8 FT FENCE GATE. CANTILEVER SLIDE WITH 1FT BARBED WIRE (18) 1 E; $2.500.00 E $2.500.00 {$2. 500,681
Subtotal ] ]
EIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
8 700-1-11 ISINGLE POST SIGN, FURN!SH AND INSTALL GROUND MOUNT, <12 SF AS $284.00 852.0C] 0.00 AS $284.00 0.00
9 710-11-201 {PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STANDARD, YELLOW. SOLID, 6 IN 230 LF $1.00) 230.0C] 0.00 $1.00} 0.00
20 710-11-125 IPAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS. STANDARD. WHITE SOLID, 24 IN 32 LF $4.001 128.00 0.00 $4.00) 0.00
20A 710-11-160 IPAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, WHITE, LEFT ARROW 100 $45.00 $45.0¢
208 710-11-170 IPAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS, WHITE. "ONLY" MESSAGE 100 E $90.00 $90.0C]
=———— Subtotal $1,210.00] $1356.00§
ISTORM DRAINAGE
21 430-175-121 CORRUGATED METAL PIPE. 12 IN STORM DRAIN 120 LF $50.001 $6.000.0C] (120.00) LF $50.00 {$6.000.00;
A 430-174-215 PIPE CLILV, OPT MATL, OTHER, 15'SD (12'x18" ERCP) 135.00 LF $120.00] $16.200.0
B 430-175-124 PIPE CULVERT.OPTIONAL MATERIAL.ROUND.24"S/CD 95.00 F $104.00] 9.880.0C
c 430-982-129 MITERED END SECT. OPTIONAL RD. 24" CD 100 A $4.971 00) 4,971 00!
D 425-1551 1INLET. DT BOT, FOOT TYPE E W/SKIMMER 100 A $3.500.00] 3.500.00
3 425-1521 1INLET. DT BOT. FDOT TYPE C W/SKIMMER 100 A $8.265.00) 8.265.00
Subtotal $6.,000.00] $36.816.00f
ELECTRICAL
= 12 FT MAIN GATE ARM INCL. PAD, INDUCTIVE LOOPS, CONDUITS, WIRING, MAIN AND
22 TS-003 SHUTTLE ENTRANCE 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000.0C 0.00 EA $5,000.00 $0.0¢}
23 TS-004 16 FT SHUTTLE GATE ARM INCL. PAD, INDUCTIVE LOOPS. RF RECEIVER AND WIRING 1 EA $6,000 00 $6.000 0C} (100) EA $6.000.00 1$6.000.00
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO GATE ARMS INCL. ELECTRICAL DESIGN, ALL REQUIRED
24 1050 998** PERMITS, CONDUIT, WIRING, PULL BOXES, TRENCHING, SAW CUTTING, PAVEMENT 1 Ls $12,500.00 $12,500.004 0.00 Ls $12,500.00} $0.00]
REPAIR AND ANY OTHER ASSOCIATED WORK.
Subtotal $23,600.00] 138 NG00
TOLL/TICKETING PLAZAS & PARKING LOT ACCESS CONTROL |
25 10751 35 12 999** [PASSENGER SHELTER INCL. PAD. PERMITTING. AND 4 BOLLARDS 4 | EA 1 $10.000.00 1 $40.UO0.0UI 0.00 1 EA [  $10.000.00 ] 50.00)
Subtotal $40,000.0 $0.00|
LANDSCAPING 1 1
26 1581-803 IDWARF SCHEFFLERA. 24" HT 1 1 1 280.00 s $10.001 $2.800.00]
Subtotal $0.00) $2.800.00)
SECTION TOTAL COST $462.387.00 152130800/

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - Bid Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1

90of 10



CHANGE ORDER #1 - APPENDIX B — Revised Bid Submittal Sheets
Bixi No.. 167-0342-CP(PF)
Bl Title :  AIRPORT LANDSIDE AND PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PID# 0015466A

ORIGINAL CONTRACT CHANGE IN CONTRACT
S A Qriginal Contract Change In A A q
Item No. I Spec. No. Item Description BID Quantity | Unit Unit Value e Quantities I Unit l Unit Value Change in Amount
AUDITIONAL COSTS FOR NEW PAY ITEMS AND QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS TO EXISTING PAY ITEMS (EXCLUDING MOT REPHASING) $492,656.62
ALLOWANCES
ALLOWANCES
TRASH COMPACTOR ENCLOSURE (15" X 30°) - CONSTRUCT CONCRETE SLAB, |
1 ALLOWANCE PERIMETER WALLS, GATE AND ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 1 LS $30,000.004 $30,000.00 {1.00) Ls $30,000.00] ($30,000.00
CONSTRUCT PERMANENT AREA LIGHTING FOR REMOTE PARKING LOT #2 - EIGHT (8)
2 ALLOWANCE LIGHT POLES WITH TWO (2} LED FIXTURES EACH AND ASSOCIATED SERVICE DROP AND 1 LS $35,000.0C $35,000.00 {1.00) LS $35,000.00] ($35,000.00
OVERHEAD WIRING
RELOCATION OF TWO {2) EXISTING AIRPORT MONUMENT SIGNS. (INCLUDES
3 ALLOWANCE FGUNDATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUGTION) 1 Ls $60,000.0¢ $60,000.00 (1.00) LS $60,000.00} ($60,000.00;
PROVIDE ONE (1) PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN. (TO BE TURNED OVER TO o=
4 ALLOWANCE OWNER AT THE END OF THE GONTRACT). 1 Ls $15,000.004 $15,000.0 (100) LS $15,000.0¢ ($15,000.00
PROVIDE TWO (2) 12'X12' DIGITAL MESSAGE SIGNS, (DAKTRONICS OR APPROVED
5 ALLOWANCE EQUAL), SIGN STRUCTURE, FOUNDATION DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, AND 1 LS $200,000 00 $200,000.0¢ (1.00) Ls $200,000,06 ($200,000.00
ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL AND DATA COMPONENTS.
PROVIDE EIGHT (8) PORTABLE LIGHT BANKS FOR TEMPORARY REMOTE PARKING LOT #]
8 ALLOWANCE FOR 120 CALENDAR DAYS (MONTHS OF NOVEMBER/DECEMBER 2017 AND 2018}. 1 LS $50,000.00 $50,000.00 (100) Ls $50,000.00 ($50,000.00
CONTRACTOR OPERATES. PROVIDES FUEL. AND MAINTAINS.
7 Relocate Existin_ICOVERED PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY 1 LS $450.000 00 $450.000 00 (100} LS $4150,000.00 (545083 L]
8 ALLOWANCE PARKING LOT DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE PROGRAM 1 LS $50,000,00 $50.000.00 (1.00) LS $50,000.00! ($50,000.(ﬁ
9 [ALLOWANCE  |ON-SITE ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SERVICES EXTENTIONS 1 LS $75,000.00 $75,000.0¢ (1.00) LS $75,000.00 ($75,000 00
SECTION TOTAL COST $966,000.00 K
OWNERS CONTINGENCY
OWNERS CONTINGENCY
1 CONTINGENCY |OWNER'S CONTINGENCY 1 | LS | $500.000.001 #504.000.00§ {1001 1 LS | $600.000.001 ($600,000.5%
2 989-0000 IUNSPECIFIED WORK | ! | 1.072.444.38 1 EA | $1.001 $1,072_444E
SECTION TOTAL COST SEDU.UOO‘@ $472,444.38
| 1
TOTAL BASE BIL| i‘w $319,300,00

10:56 AM - 9/20/2018 - 8id Summary -CO #1 8-6-2018 - CO#1

10 of 10



	Construction Change Order #1.pdf
	doc07919920180925143848.pdf
	Construction Change Order #1
	Construction Change Order #1

